
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture & 
Tourism 

 
To: Councillor Crisp (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 16 December 2013 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Craven Room  - Ground Floor, West Offices 

(G048) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by: 
 
4:00 pm on Wednesday 18 December 2013 if an item is called in 
after a decision has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered 
by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 
Written representations are to be received by Democratic Services on 
Thursday 12 December 2013 at 5pm. 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member is asked to 

declare: 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

15 July 2013. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is Friday 13 December 2013 at 5.00 pm. 
Members of the public may register to speak on :- 

• an item on the agenda 
• an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit; 

 
4. Fairness and Equalities - Progress Report   (Pages 9 - 84) 
 A key Council priority is to improve fairness of opportunity and 

reduce inequalities for York residents. The purpose of this report 
is to show outcomes achieved in delivering against our ambition 
focusing on progress on our equality objectives, equalities 
improvement plan, and implementation of York’s Equality 
Scheme.  

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Cabinet Member considers urgent 

under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone No.- 01904 551078 
Email-judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business on the agenda 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above. 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
requested to cover administration costs. 
 
Access Arrangements 
We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.  
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue 

[...]
ts can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



Cabinet Member Decision Session: Leisure, Culture and Tourism 

Agenda Item 1: Declarations of Interest 

The Cabinet Member, Councillor Crisp, declared a personal interest as a 
retired member of UNISON. 

 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Leisure, Culture & Tourism 

Date 15 July 2013 

Present Councillor Crisp (Cabinet Member) 

In Attendance Councillor Barton  

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Cabinet Member was asked to declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests other than her 
registered interests that she might have had in the business on 
the agenda. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held  
  on 27 February 2013 be signed and approved  
  by the Cabinet Member as a correct record. 
 
 

3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. Both 
registrations spoke under Agenda Item 5 (Future Direction and 
Vision for York’s Parks and Gardens). 
 
Councillor Barton felt that the overall vision of the report was 
commendable but that the delivery of the services outlined in 
the report relied too much on volunteers and that money for 
ward activities had been reduced, which had helped to support 
volunteering. He added that ward funding was particularly useful 
in rural wards. He requested that the Cabinet Member delayed 
making a decision on the report and that she ask Cabinet to 
reinstate ward funding. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



 

 

John Harris, a member of Scarcroft Green Committee and 
manager of the Scarcroft Green Bowling and Croquet Club, 
spoke about the proposed changes for Bowling in the city. He 
felt that the new green rental charge of £2,000 was too steep 
given that membership fees for clubs had increased which had 
reduced the number of players. He commented that the 
Scarcroft Green Club had offered an exploratory discussion with 
the Council but had not received a response. He felt that the 
introduction of rental charges, if approved, should be staged. 
 
 

4. Lease of Land to York Racecourse  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report which asked her to 
approve a lease of additional land to York Racecourse by one 
third of an acre. 
 
Resolved: The extension of the lease of the Racecourse by  
   one third of an acre in order to incorporate the  
   proposed works and improvements under Planning  
   Consent 13/00090/FUL, after due consideration of  
   the objections and comments received be approved. 
 
Reason: So that the proposed investment by the Racecourse 
   in its facilities at York may proceed in order   
   to retain the status of the facility and to and improve 
   public and equine safety. 
 
 

5. Vision for Parks  
 
In response to queries raised under Public Participation, 
Officers responded that dialogue had taken place with bowlers 
in the city including at a special meeting held in conjunction with 
the Sport and Active Leisure Team on 25 June. 
 
The Cabinet Member noted all the comments she had received 
in relation to bowling in the city. She added that the decision to 
charge a green rental fee from April 2014 had not been an easy 
decision to make; however she added that the saving had been 
approved at Budget Council and it was not within her remit to 
reverse the saving. She noted that the Council would still be 
providing a subsidy for facilities for bowls clubs when the new 
charge is introduced. 
 

Page 6



 

 

Resolved: (i) That the refreshed vision for York’s Parks and 
   Gardens in light of the changing resources  
   available to the Council to operate and   
   maintain these key assets be approved and  
   that emphasis be placed on Communities  
   being supported  through this. 
 
  (ii) That a report be considered by the Cabinet  
   Member in two years time to show how well  
   the vision has progressed and achievements  
   related to this. 
 
Reason:  To deliver excellent parks and gardens. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S Crisp, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.05 pm and finished at 4.35 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Cabinet Member for 
Leisure, Culture & Tourism 
 

16 December 2013 

Report of the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods 
 
Fairness and Equalities Progress Report  

Summary 

1. A key Council priority is to improve fairness of opportunity and 
reduce inequalities for York residents.  Our ambition is far reaching.  
The purpose of this report is to show outcomes achieved in 
delivering against our ambition focusing on progress on equality 
objectives, equalities improvement plan, and implementation of 
York’s Equality Scheme.  

2. Overall good progress has been made in taking forward the 
council’s fairness and equality priorities.  Key achievements and 
priorities together with areas that need to be strengthened are set 
out in the Taking Stock document at Annex 1.   

3. The process of ‘taking stock’ is a precursor to refreshing York’s 
Equality Scheme.  The next step will be taking account of new data 
including from the Big York Survey and the refresh of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment.  Consultation with communities will 
take place, including with the Equality Advisory Group, leading to a 
refresh of the York Equality Scheme in April, 2014.   

4. To support our ambitions for fairness and equalities we are 
committed to move on from our current level of ‘Achieving’ gained in 
July 2011 under the Equalities Framework for Local Government to 
‘Excellent’.  A peer review has provisionally been booked for week 
commencing 19th May 2014.  

5. The Cabinet Member is asked to note: 

• the areas of achievement identified  

• the emerging issues from Taking Stock and initial finding of the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment which will be taken into account 
in the refresh of the York Equality Scheme 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



 

• the areas of concern and how these concerns are to be addressed  

and agree: 

• to a process to refresh the York Equality Scheme by April, 2014 

• that the peer review under the Equality Framework for Local 
Government takes place week commencing 19th May 2014. 

 Background 

6. A key priority within the Building Strong Communities (BSC) theme 
of the Council Plan and thus a priority of the BSC Board is to 
develop cohesive and inclusive communities where no person or 
community feels left behind or disadvantaged.  The Council 
launched York’s Equality Scheme ‘A Fairer York’ December 2012 
which focuses on York’s Community of Identity (those 
characteristics protected under the Equality Act 2010) to tackle 
inequalities.   

7. York’s Equality Scheme has three priorities:  

• Narrowing the gap  

• Respecting and celebrating diversity  

• An enabling, positive and inclusive workforce   

8. York’s Communities of Identity include those with protected 
characteristics protected under the Equalities Act 2010 which covers 
age, sex, gender reassignment, disability, marriage and civil 
partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sexual 
orientation.  Communities of Identity in York also include carers and 
those people living in the most deprived wards in York. 

9. Narrowing the gap focuses on narrowing inequalities in relation to 
income inequality, employment and training, poverty, child care 
provision, access to affordable housing, enabling people to live 
independently, health and wellbeing, affordable and accessible 
transport and access to services and information for York’s 
Community of Identity.   

10. Crucial to the success of York’s Equality Scheme is engaged and 
empowered residents.  The Building Strong Communities Board is 
on a journey to ‘Build Stronger Communities’; this concept is to 
progressively shift control to local people and communities, 
promoting greater self reliance and enabling more people to have 
control over their lives and in how services are delivered so better 

Page 10



 

quality of life outcomes are achieved. 
 

11. The work on equalities is linked to the strategy to deliver a poverty 
free city that was agreed by cabinet on 15th July 2013.  The 
Equalities work is working closely with the poverty work to assure 
that both work programmes are complimentary to achieving the 
overall vision of a poverty-free York.   

12. In addition the Council has made funding available through the 
Delivery and Innovation Fund and the Economic and Innovation 
Fund to promote Economic Inclusion, create jobs, tackle poverty and 
social exclusion.  The Council has also committed £7m to Get York 
Building in order to work towards meeting housing need and 
increase affordable housing for the city.  Further funding has been 
made available to enable people to independently remain in their 
homes for a long as possible. 

Headlines  

13. Overall good progress has been made in implementing the 
Equalities Improvement Action Plan and the York Equality Scheme. 
With regards the Equality Improvement Action Plan, over the next 
few months the focus will be on: 

• Embedding the new equality governance arrangements 

• Implementing the communication plan for equalities and 
inclusion so members, staff and key stakeholders are able to 
clearly articulate a clear vision for equalities for York.  

• Identifying which groups do not take up services and develop 
actions to tackle barriers  

• Developing protocols for sharing information with partners  

• Ensuring that new procurement arrangements currently being 
implemented take forward equality improvement actions. 

• Implementing the council’s new competency framewo
[...]
 EIF funding is being 
used to better connect residents to job opportunities, all helping 
to further drive down unemployment.   

• Adults with Learning Disabilities in employment for 2012/13 
were 38.58% a significant increase on 10.26% figure for 
2011/12. 

• IFS Families meeting the Troubled Families criteria for being out 
of work have action plans supporting them to make progress 
into work. Six families have achieved this since January.   

Page 12



 

A number of others are well on their way to being employed.  
Over the past year 485 families attended targeted parenting 
programmes an increase of 6 on the previous year. 

• York has again seen a fall in the levels in unemployment with 
the new Jobs Seekers Allowance (JSA) claimant count falling to 
its lowest figure since October 2008.Figures released October 
13 have shown that there are currently 2195 claimants in York, 
a fall of 112 from last month and of 872 from the same time last 
year.  The claimant count represents 1.6% of the working 
population and contrasts to the regional average which stands 
at 3.9%.  The figures are also much lower than the national 
average which stands at 3%, showing York to be outperforming 
other cities regionally and nationally 

• JSA claimants broken down by ethnicity at April 2013 is 0.88% 
and has remained stable since November 2012, falling from 1% 
August 2012 

• The proportion of Workless Households in York is at its lowest 
point since 2005, at 13.2% (Dec 2012).  This compares well to 
the much higher regional figure of 19.2% and the national figure 
of 18.1%.  

• The proportion of Children in Workless households has also 
decreased over the same time period, another welcome 
downward trend as the council strengthens its approach to 
tackling poverty.  

• Long term youth unemployment (16-24 year olds) has now 
levelled off locally and has remained stable at 0.3% (Sept 13) 
well below the national and regional figures (currently 0.9% and 
1.4%) 

17. NEETS:
[...]
s of achievement identified  

• the areas of continued focus  from Taking Stock and  initial findings 
of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment which will be taken 
account of in the refresh of the York Equality Scheme 

• the areas of concern and how these concerns are to be addressed  

and agree: 

• to a process to refresh the York Equality Scheme by April, 2014 

Page 20



 

• that the peer review under the Equality Framework for Local 
Government takes place week commencing 19th May 2014. 

Reason: To meet our corporate commitments and provide a fair 
and equitable service to City of York residents and staff: 

Contact Details  

Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Sharon Brown  
Performance and Service 
Improvement Manager  
Communities and 
Neighbourhoods  
Tel No.554362 

Charlie Croft  
Assistant Director (Communities, 
Culture and Public Realm) 
 
Report 
Approved ü Date 6 December 

2013 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None   
 
Annexes:  Annex 1 Taking Stock  
  Annex of Abbreviations 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annex 1: A Fairer York – Taking Stock 

Page 23



 

Taking Stock 

 

1. To support our ambitions for fairness and equalities we are 
committed to move on from our current level of ‘Achieving’ gained in 
July 2011 under the Equalities Framework for Local Government to 
‘Excellent’ by May 2014. 

2. Progress updates highlighted in this paper are  structured around 
the themes of the Equalities Framework for Local Government  
Excellent criteria covering: 

• Place shaping, leadership, partnership and organisational 
commitment 

• Knowing your communities and equality mapping 
• Community engagement and satisfaction 
• Responsive services and customer care 
• A modern and diverse workforce 

 
 

Place shaping, leadership, partnership and organisational 
commitment  
 

Achievement
[...]
inctiveness of 
the city a new brand for independent retailers, “Proudly in York” was 
developed.  

Skills  

62.  Workforce skills are ranked 3rd best out of 64 cities. However 
helping residents into employment and ensuring they have the skills 
to take up employment opportunities remains a key commitment. 

63. The City wide Skills Assessment of Need has been completed to 
identify the key priorities to support the ambitions of business, 
individuals and the city’s economy both now and in the future.  York 
Skills Strategy - Unlocking York's Potential is to be published end 
October 2013. Targeted programmes are in place to support 
unemployed 18-24 year olds, Over 50s and adults with learning 
difficulties and disabilities into work. 

Page 38



Employment/ Unemployment   

64. York has again seen a fall in the levels in unemployment with the 
new Jobs Seekers Allowance (JSA) claimant count falling to its 
lowest figure since October 2008.Figures released October 13 have 
shown that there are currently 2317 claimants in York, a fall of 134 
from last month and of 740 from the same time last year. The 
claimant count represents 1.7% of the working population and 
contrasts to the regional average which stands at 4.1%. The figures 
are also much lower than the national average which stands at 
3.2%, showing York to be outperforming other cities regionally and 
nationally.  

65. JSA claimants broken down by ethnicity at April 2013 is at 0.88% 
and has remained stable since November 2012, falling from 1% 
August 2012.  

66. The proportion of Workless Households in York is at its lowest point 
since 2005, at 13.2%. This compares well to the much higher 
regional figure of 19.2% and the national figure of 18.1%.  

67. Long term youth unemployment (16-24 year olds) has now levelled 
off locally and has remained stable at 0.3% (Sept 13) well below the 
national and regional figures (currently 0.9% and 1.4%). 

68. The % of care leavers in employment, education and 
[...]
 and Equalities - Progress Report
	Fairness and Equalities-Progress Report-Annex 1
	Annex of Abbreviations included in the report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Leisure, Culture & Tourism 

Date 16 December 2013 

Present Councillor Crisp (Cabinet Member) 
 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Cabinet Member was asked to declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests other than her 
registered interests that she might have had in the business on 
the agenda. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 

7. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 15 
  July 2013 be signed and approved by the Cabinet  
  Member as a correct record. 
 
 

8. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

9. Fairness and Equalities - Progress Report  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which showed her 
outcomes achieved to improve fairness of opportunity the 
reduction of inequalities for York residents. It also focused on 
progress on equalities objectives, equalities improvement plan, 
and the implementation of York’s Equality Scheme. 
 
She complimented work that had been done by Officers already 
on Fairness and Equalities. However, she felt that more focus 
needed to be placed on how we develop and support initiatives 
on race, faith and cultural diversity. 
 
Further comments made in respect of the report included: 



 

 

 
• That a focus on York’s growing cultural diversity needed to 

be added into the Equality Improvement Action plan. 
• Further information was needed within the York Equality 

Scheme on what initiatives had been taken on respecting 
and celebrating diversity. 

• That figures for Job Seekers Allowance (JSA) Claimants 
broken down by ethnicity should include which specific 
ethnic groups the claimants came from. 

 
Regarding comments on faith initiatives, Officers reported that 
since the report had been written further evidence had been 
collected with regard to relevant actions. For instance, work had 
taken place with York’s Muslim community with respect to 
planning permission for York’s first purpose built mosque.  
 
The Cabinet Member stressed the importance of proactive work 
with respect to faith, culture and race. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the following be noted: 
 

• The areas of achievements identified. 
• The areas of continued focus from 
Taking Stock and initial findings of the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment which 
will be taken into account in the refresh 
of the York Equality Scheme. 

• The areas of concern and how these 
concerns are to be addressed. 

 
  (ii) That a process to refresh the York Equality  
   Scheme by April 2014 be agreed. 
 
  (iii) That the peer review under the Equality   
   Framework for Local Government takes place  
   in the week commencing 19 May 2014. 
 
Reason: To meet our corporate commitments and provide a  
  fair and equitable service to City of York residents  
  and staff. 
 
 
 
Councillor S Crisp, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 10.15 am and finished at 10.30 am]. 


